rates. Structural economic value exposure to rising interest rates and the benefits of falling interest rates increased relative to October 31, 2020,
primarily due to modelled deposit pricing being more rate-sensitive at higher projected interest rate levels, following the increase in term market
rates during the year. Structural earnings sensitivity quantifies the potential impact of interest rate changes on structural balance sheet pre-tax net
income over the next 12 months. Structural earnings sensitivity to falling interest rates primarily reflects the risk of fixed and floating rate loans
repricing at lower rates and the more limited ability to reduce deposit pricing as rates fall. Structural earnings exposure to falling interest rates
increased in 2021 relative to 2020, largely due to customer deposit growth. The benefits to structural earnings of rising interest rates primarily reflect
the positive impact of widening deposit margins as interest rates rise, and this exposure increased in 2021 relative to 2020, largely due to customer
deposit growth.

Structural Interest Rate Sensitivity (1)

(Pre-tax Canadian $
equivalent in millions)

Economic value sensitivity Earnings sensitivity over the next 12 months

October 31, 2021 October 31, 2020 October 31, 2021 October 31, 2020

Canada (3) (4) United States Total (4) Total (4) Canada (3) (4) United States Total (4) Total (4)

100 basis point increase (894.0) (565.1) (1,459.1) (1,085.1) 51.9 331.8 383.7 285.8
25 or 100 basis point decrease (2) 202.0 62.9 264.9 100.0 (59.2) (82.4) (141.6) (98.2)

(1) Losses are presented in brackets and gains are presented as positive numbers.
(2) Due to the low interest rate environment, starting April 30, 2020, economic value sensitivity and earnings sensitivity to declining interest rates are measured using a 25 basis point decline.
(3) Includes Canadian dollar and other currencies.
(4) Measures reflect revised modelling assumptions effective January 31, 2021. Prior periods have been updated to reflect the revised approach and to conform with the current year’s presentation.

M
D&

A

Material presented in a blue-tinted font above is an integral part of Note 5 to the 2021 audited annual consolidated financial statements.